## ORDINANCE NO. 1159-A

## HOUSEKEEPING FOR THE CITY MUNICIPAL CODE BY REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 770-A

WHEREAS, the City of Warrenton adopted Ordinance No. 770-A on September 10, 1984, granting residential sewer, water, and garbage service to City Commissioners without charge; and

WHEREAS, the City of Warrenton discontinued this service years ago; and

WHEREAS, a housekeeping ordinance is in order to remove this from the City's Municipal Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Warrenton Ordains as follows:

- Section 1. Chapter 2.08.010 (Ordinance No. 770-A) is hereby repealed from the City of Warrenton Municipal Code.
- <u>Section 2</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective thirty days after its adoption by the Commission and approved by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 14th day of February, 2012.

First Reading:1/24/12Second Reading:2/14/12

Approved

Karl R. Hellberg, Mayor 🧹

Attest

Linda Engbretson, City Recorder